

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No. 110/2006

PEOPLE'S RIGHTS &amp; SOCIAL RES.CENTRE &amp;ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and interim directions and permission to file addl. affidavit and permission to file addl. documents and office report) (for final disposal)

Date : 30/06/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonslaves, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Madhur Bharatiya, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.  
  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Amiy Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jugal Kishore Gilda, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.  
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.  
  
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
  
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.  
Ms. Mrthu Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Puneeth K.G, Adv.  
  
Mr. K. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv..  
  
Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.  
  
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

Ms. Anu Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. G. N. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.

Ms. Soumya Dutta, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.

Ms. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.

Mr. Amit sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.L. Janjani, Adv.

Mr. Awdhesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Id.ASG

Mr. Amol Chitoli, Adv.

Ms. Bhakti Parsija, Adv.

Ms. Manita Verma, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mehra, Adv.

Mrs. K.Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

Mr. Elix Gangmei, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Ms. Vanshuja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.

Mr. Prateep Venugopal, Adv.

Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Sarma, Adv.

Ms. Niharika, Adv.

Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv.  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Yakesh Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Nimit Mathur, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. T.V. Rama Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Veera M. Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K.L Janjani, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.  
M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahni, Adv.  
Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.  
Ms. Ninni Susan Thomas, Adv.

M/s. K. J. John & Co., Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Juneja, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) has filed an affidavit.

The learned counsel appearing on behalf of CPCB submits that the CPCB is taking vigorous action. Report be filed within six weeks.

In view of the action thus taken by the CPCB, the personal appearance of the Chairman is dispensed with.

Employees State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) is permitted to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit be filed within three weeks.

The learned counsel for the State of Gujarat submits that an amount of Rs. 4.59 crores has been deposited with the District Collector, Alirajpur and Zabua.

The District Collector at the above districts to file an affidavit with regard to the action taken for disbursement of the said amount to the beneficiaries, within six weeks from today.

In case reports are not filed within six weeks, the District Collector of these two districts will be present before this Court at their own expenses on 23.08.2016.

Post on 23.08.2016 as first item.

Parties are permitted to file additional documents.

(Rajni Mukhi)  
SR. P.A.

(Renu Diwan)  
COURT MASTER