

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 110/2006

PEOPLE'S RIGHTS &amp; SOCIAL RES.CENTRE &amp;ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and interim directions and permission to file additional affidavit and permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH

T.C.(C) No. 8/2017

Date : 01/05/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&amp;#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON&amp;#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

Learned counsel appearing for the parties:-

Mr. Purushaindra Kaurav, AAG, M.P.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. Ankit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mishra, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Mr. M.R. Calla, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Lal, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Achariya, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dave, Adv.

Ms. Sarla Chandra, AOR

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kr. Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Linthoingambi Thongam, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, AOR

Mrs. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Dhirendra Singh Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.

Ms. Kavitha Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

Ms. Elix Gangmei, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Varinder K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Sachdev, Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Ganguly, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.

Mr. M.S. Ganesh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Seshachari, Adv.

Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, Addl. Govt., Adv.

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. V.V. Pattabhiram, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makkar, AOR  
    Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG, Rajasthan  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR  
Mr. P.N. Puri, AOR  
Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.  
Mr. Sudarshan Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Debojit Borkakati, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

-3-

    Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR  
Mr. Mohd. Raiz, Adv.  
Mr. Nitesh Shrivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Ruhsheet J. Saluja, Adv.  
Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gunjan Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR  
Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.  
Ms. Diksha Ojha, Adv.  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.  
Mrs. V.D. Makhija, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K.L. Janjani, Adv.  
Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Awadhesh Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Disha Vaish, Adv.  
Anisha Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR  
    Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. S. Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR  
Mr. J.T. Gilda, AG  
Mr. A.P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. A.Selvin Raja, Adv.  
    Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Mr. Noopur Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Adv.  
    Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, AOR  
    Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

-4-

Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Ms. Dharani Subramanian, Adv.  
    Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Sanjeev Anand, AOR  
Mr. Nimit Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.  
Mrs. Aparna Rohtagi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Dhingra, AOR  
Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.

Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv.  
Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
    Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Arora, Adv.  
For M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Advts.  
Mrs. Hemantika Wahni, AOR  
Mr. Jesal Wahni, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.  
    Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.

    Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

    UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

    O R D E R

Heard Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel appearing for  
Petitioner No.4 - Silicosis Peedit Sangh, learned counsel appearing  
for the State of M.P., learned counsel appearing for the Central  
Pollution Control Board and other learned counsel appearing for the  
respondents and perused the Office Report dated 29 th  
April, 2017.

-5-

As per the said Office Report, (i) an enquiry Report of the  
State of Gujarat has been received from Dr. S.S. Waghe on 15-4-2017  
and (ii) Report of the State of M.P. has been received from  
Dr. H.N. Saiyed on 15-4-2017.

Learned counsel appearing for the State of M.P. is directed to  
file response to the Report received from Dr. Saiyed.

Mr. Bhushan states that the Central Pollution Control Board  
may be directed to inspect the factories again.

Learned counsel appearing for the said Pollution Control Board  
has assured us that inspections of factories will be carried out as  
desired by Mr. Bhushan.

We are informed by the learned counsel appearing for the  
parties that some of the States have not so far filed Reports in  
the matter.

We direct the concerned States to file the Report on or before  
8 th

May, 2017 without fail.

Liberty is granted to the learned counsel appearing for the  
parties to file their respective response affidavits in respect of  
the Reports which have already been supplied to them by the  
Registry.

As prayed, list the matters two weeks after Summer Vacation.

(VISHAL ANAND)

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER